Philip D. Murphy Governor

Sheila Y. Oliver Lt. Governor



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/
(609) 777-3300

Joseph L. Fiordaliso President

Mary-Anna Holden Commissioner

Dianne Solomon Commissioner

Upendra Chivukula Commissioner

Bob Gordon Commissioner

NOTICE¹

Pursuant to the "Open Public Meetings Act," N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 <u>et seq.</u>, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("NJBPU" or "Board") hereby gives notice for an Evidentiary Hearing regarding the following matters:

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PSEG NUCLEAR, LLC AND EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC FOR THE ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE PROGRAM - SALEM UNIT 1

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PSEG NUCLEAR, LLC AND EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC FOR THE ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE PROGRAM - SALEM UNIT 2

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PSEG NUCLEAR, LLC FOR THE ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE PROGRAM – HOPE CREEK

BPU Docket Nos. ER20080557, ER20080558, & ER20080559

President Joseph L. Fiordaliso will preside over the Evidentiary Hearing regarding these matters. During the Evidentiary Hearing, the parties will present their witnesses for cross examination and surrebuttal testimony.

Due to the COVID 19 pandemic, the Evidentiary Hearing will be held virtually on the following date and time:

DATE: Monday, March 8, 2021

TIME: 9:30 am

https://youtu.be/SCG 9SF0HxE

¹Not a Paid Legal Advertisement.

<u>Please be advised</u>: This is not a public hearing. Members of the public are welcome to watch but will not be permitted to present comments.

Persons interested in watching the above Evidentiary Hearing who require special accommodations should contact the Office of the Secretary of the Board at (609) 292-1599 at least three (3) days prior to the Hearing date so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

A copy of the Act regarding these matters can be found here: https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/2018/Bills/PL18/16_.PDF

Copies of the Applications, Procedural Orders, and Notices regarding these matters can be found here: https://www.bpu.state.nj.us/bpu/agenda/zec.html

Aida Camacho-Welch Secretary of the Board

ida Camacho Welch

Dated: March 4, 2021

² On May 23, 2018, Governor Phil Murphy signed into law <u>L.</u> 2018, <u>c.</u> 16 (codified at N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.3 to -87.7) ("Act"). The Act requires the Board to create a program and mechanism for the issuance of Zero Emission Certificates, each of which is intended to represent the fuel diversity, air quality, and other environmental attributes of one megawatt-hour of electricity generated by an eligible nuclear power plant selected by the Board to participate in the program.